

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/9/2018 3:22 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96402-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
(Court of Appeals Division I, Case No. 76646-5-1)

OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

STAR HOVANDER, a/k/a/ STARLARE HOVANDER and STEVEN
HOVANDER, wife and husband in their marital community,

Appellants.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO APPELLANTS PETITION FOR REVIEW

John M. Thomas, WSBA No. 42447
jthomas@mccarthyholthus.com
McCarthy & Holthus, LLP
920 SW Third Avenue – 1st Floor
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (971) 201-3203
Facsimile: (971) 201 -3202
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

I. Does Appellant Hovander establish a basis for review under RAP 13.4 (b) (1) when her petition does not identify a conflict between the court of appeals decision and a decision of the Supreme Court?

II. Does Appellant Hovander establish a basis for review in the public interest under RAP 13.4 (b) (4) when she seeks to vacate a foreclosure judgment and the resulting property title of the sheriff's sale purchaser without service of notice to it years after her appeal deadline had passed, where she had participated in the trial court litigation but failed to offer evidence in support of her affirmative defense in the face of lender's summary judgment motion?

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2-4

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 4-9

IV. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

A. CASES

1. WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT:

Sheldon v. Fettig, 129 Wn.2d 601, 919 P.2d 1209, 1996 Wash. LEXIS 421 (Wash. 1996).....5,6,7

Lybbert v. Grant County, 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124, 2000 Wash. LEXIS 379 (Wash. 2000)5

2. WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS:

Am.Express Centurion Bank v. Stratman, 172 Wn. App. 667, 672, 292 P. 3d 128 (2012).....5

Gross v. Evert-Rosenberg, 85 Wn. App. 539, 933 P.2d 439, 1997 Wash. App. LEXIS 442 (Wash. Ct.App.1997).....5

Wichert, 117 Wn. 2d at 151-526,7

B. OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Civil Rule 605,8,9

RCW 4.28.0805, 6, 7

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....8
